HB0831/640213/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 831</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 13, strike "requiring" and substitute "<u>authorizing</u>"; and in line 17, strike "State's Attorney" and substitute "<u>Attorney General</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, strike beginning with "WITH" in line 17 down through "BEFORE" in line 18 and substitute "<u>A PERSON MAY CONDUCT AN ACTIVITY PROHIBITED</u> UNDER PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION IF:

(I) THE PERSON RECEIVES APPROVAL FROM THE SECRETARY BEFORE CONDUCTING THE ACTIVITY; AND

(II) <u>THE ACTIVITY IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF</u>";

and in lines 19, 20, 21, and 23, strike "(I)", "(II)", "(III)", and "(IV)", respectively, and substitute "<u>1.</u>", "<u>2.</u>", "<u>3.</u>", and "<u>4.</u>", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, in line 5, after "PLANT" insert "IN VIOLATION OF § 9.5-302(A)(2) <u>OF THIS SUBTITLE</u>"; in the same line, strike "SHALL" and substitute "<u>MAY</u>"; strike beginning with "STATE'S" in line 18 down through "RESIDES" in line 19 and substitute "<u>ATTORNEY GENERAL</u>"; and in line 20, strike "STATE'S ATTORNEY" and substitute "<u>ATTORNEY GENERAL</u>".